# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3210084

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STACKPOLE POWERTRAIN INTERNATIONAL ULC	10/09/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STACKPOLE INTERNATIONAL ENGINEERED PRODUCTS LTD		
Street Address:	1325 CORMORANT RD.		
City:	ANCASTER, ONTARIO		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	L9G 4V5		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13742237	
Patent Number:	5722815	
Patent Number:	7955063	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-770-7524

Email: DAAIYAH.PLASKETT@PILLSBURYLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: DAA'IYAH PLASKETT

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035741-0402083
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAA'IYAH PLASKETT
SIGNATURE:	/Daa'lyah Plaskett/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment\_Patents\_Oct 8\_2013#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Patents\_Oct 8\_2013#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Patents\_Oct 8\_2013#page3.tif

PATENT 503163469 REEL: 034877 FRAME: 0690

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective as of October 9, 2013, by and between Stackpole Powertrain International ULC, a British Columbia unlimited liability company, whose address is 1325 Cormorant Rd., Ancaster, Ontario (the "Assignor"), and Stackpole International Engineered Products, Ltd., a company organized under the laws of British Columbia, whose address is 1325 Cormorant Rd., Ancaster, Ontario (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the lawful owner of certain United States, Canadian, and worldwide patents and patent applications which are listed on attached Schedule A to this Assignment (the "Patents") and has agreed to assign to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers to Assignee, its assigns and successors, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and to all inventions covered by the Patents, including all foreign counter parts of the Patents, any and all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations thereof, all pending applications therefor, the entire rights, title and interest in all applications for patents, utility models and designs, which may hereafter be filed for any invention covered by the Patents, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim any priority rights derived therefrom, together with all rights of actions and rights to recover for damages, profits and costs arising from any past, present and future infringements of such Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, as fully and completely as by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, without any payment by the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts relating to the Patents and to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all documents, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Patents to Assignee, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

ASSIGNOR further agrees, from time to time, to make, do, and execute, or cause to be made, done, or executed all such further acts, deeds, assurances, or things that may reasonably be required to give effect to the foregoing provisions.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that these provisions are binding upon any of the Assignor's legal heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 034877 FRAME: 0691

EXECUTED at the City of Wansham	in the Province of Ontana, on this 4th
day of October, 2013.	are cited a 10 values of an area of the cited of the cite
ASSIGNOR:	
Relange	
Name: () RAHIM SULEMAN	
a .m	
Title	
Before me, a notary public in and for the October, 2013 personally appear to me that he/she is the the within Assignment on behalf of said cor executed the same for the purposes therein standard Publicano Notary Notary Publicano Notary Publicano Notary Publicano Notary Not	of who executed poration and acknowledged to me that he ated.
ASSIGNEE:	
Name: RAHIM SULEMAN	
Maille: O Kanimi Sacraman	
CFO	
Title	*
Before me, a notary public in and for the 2013, personally appet to me that he/she is the the within Assignment on behalf of said cor executed the same for the purposes therein st.  Notary Publ	of who acknowledged who executed poration and acknowledged to me transacted.
SPORTS	o Geener Books

4188/415 v I

PATENT REEL: 034877 FRAME: 0692

## SCHEDULE A

Appln. No.	Appln. Date	Reg. No.	Title	Country
2721877	May-12-2009	and the second contract of the second contrac	VANE PUMP	Canada
13/742237	Jan-15-2013		VARIABLE DISPLACEMENT PUMP WITH MULTIPLE PRESSURE CHAMBERS	United States of America
P107091869	Mar-12-2007	The state of the s	VARIABLE DISPLACEMENT SLIDING VANE PUMP	Brazil
07752989.9	Mar-12-2007		VARIABLE DISPLACEMENT SLIDING VANE PUMP	European Patent Office
8059/DELNP/ 2008	Mar-12-2007		VARIABLE DISPLACEMENT SLIDING VANE PUMP	India
MX/a/2008/01 2455	Mar-12-2007	usuudista 0-0-0000 koosista 1900 oo ka	VARIABLE DISPLACEMENT SLIDING VANE PUMP	Mexico
2008142373	Mar-12-2007	2396462	VARIABLE DISPLACEMENT SLIDING VANE PUMP	Russian Federation
2012202487	Aug-09-2006	ent for an analysis and an ana	PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE	Australia
2006279207	Aug-09-2006	2006279207	PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE	Australia
200680029463.4	Aug-09-2006	ZL200680029463.4	PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE	China
2229056	Aug-14-1995	2229056	THREE STAGE SELF-REGULATING GEROTOR PUMP	Canada
95927609.8	Aug-14-1995	0845080	OUTLET PRESSURE CONTROL FOR INTERNAL GEAR PUMP	United Kingdom
PA/a/1998/00 1204	Aug-14-1995	206429	THREE STAGE SELF-REGULATING GEROTOR PUMP	Mexico
08/515054	Aug-14-1995	5722815	THREE STAGE SELF-REGULATING	United States of America
12/152968	May-19-2008	7955063	VANE PUMP	United States of America
09749357.1	May-12-2009	entende de manuelle en	VANE PUMP	European Patent Office
MX/a/2010/01 2551	May-12-2009		VANE PUMP	Mexico

4188905 v1

**RECORDED: 02/03/2015** 

PATENT REEL: 034877 FRAME: 0693